
   Res. No. 15-160 
 Page 1 of 3        

 

          RESOLUTION No.15-160 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE AWARD OF THE 
INVITATION TO BID #2015-19 “MICROSOFT DYNAMICS CRM 
SERVICES FOR CITY OF DORAL WEBSITE PORTAL, 311, BUSINESS 
INTELLIGENCE, E-SERVICE REFRESH, PARKS & RECREATION, 
PUBLIC WORKS AND FACILITIES MANAGEMENT APPLICATIONS” 
TO AEON NEXUS CORPORATION; AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH 
AEON NEXUS CORPORATION, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL AS TO 
FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY THE CITY ATTORNEY, FOR 
MICROSOFT DYNAMICS CRM AND WEBSITE PORTAL, E-SERVICE 
REFRESH AND CONSOLIDATION SERVICES, ALONG WITH 
IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND SUPPORT, IN THE TOTAL 
AMOUNT $214,540.00 PAYABLE OVER FISCAL YEARS 2014-2015 
AND 2015-2016, AND TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS; PROVIDING 
FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE   

  WHEREAS, on July 2, 2015, the City of Doral (the “City”) issued Invitation to Bid 

#2015-19 for “Microsoft Dynamics CRM Services For City Of Doral Website Portal, 311, 

Business Intelligence, Eservice Refresh, Parks & Recreation, Public Works And 

Facilities Management Applications” (the “ITB”) for the purchase and installation of 

certain equipment, for the City’s information technology infrastructure; and 

 WHEREAS, in response to the ITB, one (1) firm attended the mandatory pre-bid 

meeting held on July 19, 2015 and the City received one (1) submittal by the advertised 

deadline from Aeon Nexus Corporation (“ANC”); and 

 WHEREAS, ANC was found to be a responsible and responsive bidder; and 

 WHEREAS, staff has recommended the Mayor and City Council authorize the 

City Manager to enter into agreement with ANC for the purchase and installation of 

Microsoft Dynamics CRM Platform and Services which includes the City of Doral 

Website Portal, 311, Business Intelligence, eService Refresh, for Park and Recreation, 



   Res. No. 15-160 
 Page 2 of 3        

Public Works and Facilities Management Applications (the “Services”), in an amount not 

to exceed $214,540.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

 Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and 

incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference. 

 Section 2. Approval of Award.  The ITB is hereby awarded to ANC, subject 

to the entering into an agreement with the City on the same or substantially similar 

terms as presented in ANC’s submittal.  The award of the ITB does not in and of itself 

create or confer a vested contractual right to Techno Systems.  

 Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is hereby authorized to 

execute such agreements and other contractual documents, subject to approval by the 

City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency, as may be necessary to procure the 

Services, including implementation, maintenance and support, in a total amount of 

$214,540.00, and to expend budgeted funds in furtherance hereof in the following 

manner:  $63,000.00 from Capital Outlay account-001-22005-500640 in FY 2015, 

$125,000.00 from Capital Outlay account-001-22005-500640,  for the costs of 

equipment and implementation of equipment associated with the Services; $15,000.00 

for six (6) months of post implementation from Professional Services Account 

001.22005.500310; and $11,540 for ADX Studio online annual hosting fee from Repairs 

and Maintenance account 001.22005.500460. 



Res. No. 15-160

Page 3 of 3

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby

authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose

and provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately

upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Ruiz who moved its

adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put

to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz
Councilman Pete Cabrera

Councilwoman Chhsti Fraga
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez

Yes

Yes

Absent/Excused

Yes

Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of August, 2015.

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE
OF THE CITY OF DORAL

WEISS, SEROTA, HEW^AN, COLE, & BIERMAN, PL
CITY ATTORNEY

MAYOR


	Res. No. 15-160 AEON Nexus Microsoft CRM Services
	CC16

